

No. 24-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARKERVISION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TCL INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS CO., LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EDWARD J. MAYLE
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1801 California St.
Suite 5000
Denver, CO 80202

STEVEN PEPE
MATTHEW R. SHAPIRO
BRAN P. LEBOW
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

KRISTOPHER L. REED
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
One Arts Plaza, 1722
Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 627-1753
kris.reed@hklaw.com

DAVID CHUN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
525 University Avenue,
8th Floor
Palo Alto, CA 94301

*Counsel for Respondents TCL Industries Holdings Co.,
Ltd. and LG Electronics Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. ParkerVision Repeats Arguments Already Considered By This Court in Denying Prior Certiorari Petitions.....	3
II. ParkerVision’s Collateral Attack Is Misplaced and Misunderstands the Inter Partes Review Process	5
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Deciding the Question Presented.....	7
A. ParkerVision Failed To Press Its Challenge to Federal Circuit Rule 36 Below	7
B. The Question Presented Will Make No Difference in the Outcome of the Cases	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	7
<i>Ameranth, Inc. v. Olo Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2814 (2022).....	3
<i>Bobcar Media, LLC v.</i> <i>Aardvark Event Logistics, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 235 (2021).....	3
<i>Capella Photonics, Inc. v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 586 U.S. 988 (2018).....	4
<i>Chestnut Hill Sound Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 850 (2020).....	3
<i>City of Austin, Texas v.</i> <i>Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	8
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs. v. Com. for Intell. Prop.</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	6
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	7
<i>Kaneka Corp. v. Xiamen Kingdomway Grp. Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2768 (2020).....	3
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v.</i> <i>Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 584 U.S. 325 (2018).....	5, 6

<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	9
<i>ParkerVision v.</i> <i>TCL Industries Holdings Co., Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 2023-1417 (Fed. Cir.)	2
<i>ParkerVision, Inc. v.</i> <i>TCL Industries Holdings Co., et al.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-00945-ADA (W.D. Tex.).....	1
<i>ParkerVision, Inc. v.</i> <i>TCL Industries Holdings Co., Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 2023-1415 (Fed. Cir.)	2
<i>ParkerVision, Inc. v. Vidal</i> , 88 F.4th 969 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	1, 2, 10
<i>Power Analytics Corp. v. Operation Tech., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 910 (2020).....	3
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota v. LSI Corp.</i> , 926 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 908 (2020).....	6
<i>Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v.</i> <i>Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1547 (2019).....	6
<i>Schwendimann v. Neenah, Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2579 (2024).....	3
<i>Senju Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 116 (2019).....	3, 4

<i>Straight Path IP Grp., LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 520 (2019).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kranz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	7, 9
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	9, 10
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	8
<i>Ultratec, Inc. v. CaptionCall, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 460 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	8
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Federal Circuit Rule 36	2-4, 7, 8
Federal Circuit Rule 36(a)	9
35 U.S.C. § 144.....	4
Other Authorities	
Eugene Gressman et al., Supreme Court Practice, § 4.4.(F) (11th ed. 2019)	9
U.S. Patent No. 7,110,444	1
U.S. Patent No. 7,292,835	1
